
 
 

 

 

 
Win: BRAVO (5-0)
Loss: Southwick, Skylar (2-2)
Save: HODSDON (2)
HBP: Southwick, Skylar, NIEUWENHUIS, LEBSOCK
PB: None
 
Start: 6:00   Time: 2:30   Attendance: 75   

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Dixie State 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 2 6 9 2
Azusa Pacific 2 2 0 3 1 0 0 0 X 8 15 0

Dixie State (8-9) -vs- Azusa Pacific (21-4) 3/13/2007 at Azusa, Calif. (Cougar Field)

Dixie State 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Daley, Jordan 2b 4 2 1 1 1 0 0
Zitting, Ammon 1b 5 0 0 0 0 1 2
Pratt, Kyle ss 4 1 1 1 0 2 0
Rose, Mark 3b 4 1 1 2 0 1 0
Mickelson, Blake rf 4 0 0 0 1 3 1
Mott, Tim c 4 0 2 0 0 1 0
    Viernes, Keoni pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Stone, Jesse cf 4 1 2 2 0 0 3
Sundloff, Lance dh 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Messerly, Garrett ph/dh 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
Candaleria, Abe lf 3 1 2 0 1 0 0
Southwick, Skylar p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Finley, Phil p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Burks, Jeff p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 6 9 6 3 8 8

2B: Rose, Mark (1); Stone, Jesse (1); Candaleria, Abe (2)
HR: Daley, Jordan (1); Pratt, Kyle (1); Stone, Jesse (1)
SB: Mickelson, Blake (1)
HBP: Pratt, Kyle (1); Rose, Mark (1)
E: Zitting, Ammon (1); Southwick, Skylar (1)

Azusa Pacific 8

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
VENEGAS ss 5 3 5 2 0 0 0
NIEUWENHUIS cf/p 2 1 1 1 2 0 0
    WILSON pr/cf 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
VOGT 1b/rf 4 1 2 1 1 0 3
HODSDON 3b/p 5 0 2 1 0 1 2
    LANE pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
KOHATSU c 5 0 1 0 0 3 1
    O'NEILL 3b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CUTSPEC dh/1b 5 1 3 1 0 2 1
GILLETTE lf 4 1 1 1 0 0 3
CRESPO rf/cf 4 1 0 0 0 2 0
SOBERAL 2b 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    KOMO 2b 1 0 0 0 1 1 0
BRAVO p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    JONES p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    BOEKESTEIN p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    LEBSOCK p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 37 8 15 7 4 10 11

2B: VENEGAS (1); NIEUWENHUIS (1); VOGT (1)
HR: VENEGAS (1); CUTSPEC (1); GILLETTE (1)
SB: HODSDON (1)
CS: KOHATSU (1); GILLETTE (1)
HBP: GILLETTE (1); SOBERAL (1)

Dixie State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Southwick, Skylar (L, 2-2) 4.0 8 8 6 2 6 1 0 2 0 21 25 3 2 –
Finley, Phil 3.0 5 0 0 2 3 0 1 0 0 12 14 4 0 –
Burks, Jeff 1.0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 1 –
Totals 15 8 6 4 10 1 1 2 0 37 43 7 3

Azusa Pacific IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
BRAVO (W, 5-0) 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 2 –
JONES 2.0 2 1 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 8 8 2 1 –
BOEKESTEIN 2.0 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 8 9 1 5 –
LEBSOCK 2.0 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 8 9 6 0 –
NIEUWENHUIS 1.0 2 3 3 2 1 0 0 1 0 5 8 1 1 –
HODSDON (S, 2) 1.0 1 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 4 4 0 0 –
Totals 9 6 6 3 8 1 0 2 0 36 41 10 9



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

Dixie State - Top of 1st DX- APU
Daley, J grounded out to ss. 0 0
Zitting, A grounded out to ss. 0 0
Pratt, K struck out looking. 0 0

Azusa Pacific - Top of 1st DX- APU
VENEGAS doubled to left center. 0 0
NIEUWENHUIS doubled to center field, RBI; VENEGAS scored. 0 1
VOGT flied out to cf; NIEUWENHUIS advanced to third. 0 1
HODSDON singled down the lf line, RBI; NIEUWENHUIS scored. 0 2
HODSDON stole second. 0 2
KOHATSU struck out swinging. 0 2
CUTSPEC struck out looking. 0 2

Dixie State - Top of 2nd DX- APU
JONES to p for BRAVO. 0 2
Rose, M struck out swinging. 0 2
Mickelson, B struck out looking. 0 2
Mott, T struck out looking. 0 2

Azusa Pacific - Top of 2nd DX- APU
GILLETTE homered down the lf line, RBI. 0 3
CRESPO struck out swinging. 0 3
SOBERAL hit by pitch. 0 3
VENEGAS singled to right field; SOBERAL advanced to second, out at third rf to 2b to 3b, out on the play. 0 3
NIEUWENHUIS walked; VENEGAS advanced to second. 0 3
VOGT doubled to right center, RBI; NIEUWENHUIS advanced to third; VENEGAS scored. 0 4
HODSDON flied out to cf. 0 4

Dixie State - Top of 3rd DX- APU
Stone, J homered to left center, RBI. 1 4
Sundloff, L popped up to 3b. 1 4
Candaleria, doubled to center field. 1 4
Daley, J flied out to lf. 1 4
Zitting, A grounded out to 2b. 1 4

Azusa Pacific - Top of 3rd DX- APU
KOHATSU struck out swinging. 1 4
CUTSPEC struck out looking. 1 4
GILLETTE grounded out to 3b. 1 4

Dixie State - Top of 4th DX- APU
BOEKESTEIN to p for JONES. 1 4
Pratt, K homered to left field, RBI. 2 4
Rose, M grounded out to 1b unassisted. 2 4
Mickelson, B walked. 2 4
Mickelson, B stole second. 2 4
Mott, T flied out to rf. 2 4
Stone, J grounded out to 2b. 2 4



 

Runs: 3   Hits: 1   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Azusa Pacific - Top of 4th DX- APU
CRESPO reached on a fielding error by p. 2 4
SOBERAL struck out swinging, bunt. 2 4
VENEGAS homered down the lf line, 2 RBI; CRESPO scored, unearned. 2 6
NIEUWENHUIS flied out to 3b. 2 6
VOGT walked. 2 6
HODSDON reached on a fielding error by 1b; VOGT advanced to second, advanced to third. 2 6
HODSDON advanced to second on a wild pitch; VOGT scored on a wild pitch, unearned. 2 7
KOHATSU grounded out to 3b. 2 7

Dixie State - Top of 5th DX- APU
KOMO to 2b for SOBERAL. 2 7
Sundloff, L grounded out to 3b. 2 7
Candaleria, doubled to right field. 2 7
Daley, J grounded out to 3b. 2 7
Zitting, A grounded out to 2b. 2 7

Azusa Pacific - Top of 5th DX- APU
CUTSPEC homered to left field, RBI. 2 8
GILLETTE hit by pitch. 2 8
Finley, P to p for Southwick, S. 2 8
GILLETTE out at second p to 1b to ss, caught stealing. 2 8
CRESPO flied out to lf. 2 8
KOMO to 2b for SOBERAL. 2 8
KOMO walked. 2 8
VENEGAS singled through the right side; KOMO advanced to second. 2 8
NIEUWENHUIS walked; VENEGAS advanced to second; KOMO advanced to third. 2 8
WILSON pinch ran for NIEUWENHUIS. 2 8
VOGT lined out to lf. 2 8

Dixie State - Top of 6th DX- APU
WILSON to cf. 2 8
LEBSOCK to p for BOEKESTEIN. 2 8
Pratt, K hit by pitch. 2 8
Rose, M flied out to cf. 2 8
Mickelson, B flied out to lf. 2 8
Mott, T singled through the left side; Pratt, K advanced to second. 2 8
Viernes, K pinch ran for Mott, T. 2 8
Stone, J flied out to cf. 2 8

Azusa Pacific - Top of 6th DX- APU
Mott, T to c for Viernes, K. 2 8
HODSDON struck out swinging. 2 8
KOHATSU singled to center field. 2 8
KOHATSU out at second p to 1b to ss, caught stealing. 2 8
CUTSPEC singled to center field. 2 8
GILLETTE flied out to cf. 2 8

Dixie State - Top of 7th DX- APU
Messerly, G pinch hit for Sundloff, L. 2 8
Messerly, G lined out to rf. 2 8
Candaleria, flied out to c. 2 8
Daley, J homered down the rf line, RBI. 3 8
Zitting, A flied out to rf. 3 8



Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Azusa Pacific - Top of 7th DX- APU
CRESPO struck out swinging. 3 8
KOMO struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b. 3 8
VENEGAS singled, bunt. 3 8
VENEGAS advanced to second on a balk. 3 8
WILSON flied out to cf. 3 8

Dixie State - Top of 8th DX- APU
NIEUWENHUIS to p for WILSON. 3 8
VOGT to rf. 3 8
CUTSPEC to 1b. 3 8
CRESPO to cf. 3 8
/  for LEBSOCK. 3 8
Pratt, K lined out to rf. 3 8
Rose, M hit by pitch. 3 8
Mickelson, B struck out swinging. 3 8
Mott, T singled to right field; Rose, M advanced to second. 3 8
Viernes, K pinch ran for Mott, T. 3 8
Messerly, G to dh. 3 8
Stone, J doubled to left center, RBI; Viernes, K advanced to third; Rose, M scored. 4 8
Messerly, G grounded out to p unassisted. 4 8

Azusa Pacific - Top of 8th DX- APU
Mott, T to c for Viernes, K. 4 8
VOGT singled to left field. 4 8
Burks, J to p for Finley, P. 4 8
HODSDON singled to left field; VOGT advanced to second. 4 8
LANE pinch ran for HODSDON. 4 8
KOHATSU struck out swinging. 4 8
CUTSPEC singled to shortstop; LANE advanced to second; VOGT advanced to third. 4 8
GILLETTE grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b; CUTSPEC out on the play. 4 8

Dixie State - Top of 9th DX- APU
HODSDON to 3b for LANE. 4 8
Candaleria, walked. 4 8
Daley, J walked; Candaleria, advanced to second. 4 8
NIEUWENHUIS to cf. 4 8
VOGT to c. 4 8
HODSDON to p. 4 8
O'NEILL to 3b for KOHATSU. 4 8
CRESPO to rf. 4 8
Daley, J advanced to second on a wild pitch; Candaleria, advanced to third on a wild pitch. 4 8
Zitting, A struck out swinging. 4 8
Pratt, K struck out swinging. 4 8
Rose, M doubled to right center, 2 RBI; Daley, J scored; Candaleria, scored. 6 8
Mickelson, B struck out swinging. 6 8

Azusa Pacific - Top of 9th DX- APU


